

Charles M. Tebbutt (OR Bar 96579)
Law Offices of Charles M. Tebbutt, P.C.
941 Lawrence St.
Eugene, OR 97405
Charlie@tebbuttlaw.com
Tel: 541-344-3505
Fax: 541-344-3516

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Global Catholic Climate
Movement and Leadership Council of Women
Religious*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through
his Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-TC

Plaintiffs,

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
BARACK OBAMA, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; et al.,

Federal Defendants.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

A. Introduction.....3

**B. The Public Trust Doctrine Imposes Sovereign Duties on the
 Federal Government to Protect the Atmosphere Necessary for
 Human Survival.....4**

C. The Role of the Courts in Preserving the Public Trust.....8

D. The Moral Foundations of the Public Trust Doctrine.....10

1. The Covenant Between Generations.....12

2. The Commonwealth Ethic.....14

3. The Injunction Against Waste.....15

4. The Moral Imperative for Action.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Texas, 347 U.S. 272, 282 (1954) (Douglas J., dissenting).....6

Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Board, 457 Mass. 663, 702 (Mass. S. Ct. 2010)12

Ariz. Ctr. for Law in Pub. Interest v. Hassell, 837 P.2d 158, 169 (Az. Ct. App. 1991), petition dismissed 1992 Ariz. LEXIS 82 (Ariz. 1992).....9

Arnold v. Mundy, 6 N.J.L. 1, 78 (N.J. 1821)10

Butchers’ Union v. Crescent City, 111 U.S. 746, 766 (1884) (Justice Field, concurring)4

City of Milwaukee v. State, 214 N.W. 820, 830 (Wis. 1927).....8

Foster, et al. v. Washington Department of Ecology, No. 14-2-25295-1 SEA, 15 WL 7721362 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Nov. 19. 2015).....8

Geer v. Connecticut, 161 U.S. 519, 533-34 (1896).....6, 8, 10, 11

Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....5

In re Water Use Permit Applications, Waihole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hearing, 94 Haw. 97, 120, 9 P.3d 409, 455 (Haw. 2000).....9

Just v. Marinette County, 201 N.W.2d 761, 768-70 (1972).....8

Missouri v. Holland, 252 U.S. 416, 435 (1920).....6, 7

Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97, 105 (1934).....13

Stone v. Mississippi, 101 U.S. 814, 819-20 (1879).4

United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 256, 261 (1946).....7

United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land, 523 F.Supp. 120, 122-23 (D. Mass. (1981)).....10

Statutes

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, § 101(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(1).....14

Haw. Const, art. IX, § 1.....13

Ill. Const. art XI, § 1.....13

Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1.....13

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27.....13

Regulations

Other Authorities

William Blackstone, II, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*, Ch. 1, 222 (1769).....11, 13

Michael C. Blumm & Rachel D. Guthrie, *Internationalization of the Public Trust Doctrine: Natural Law and Constitutional and Statutory Approaches to Fulfilling the Saxion Vision*, 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 741 (2012).....11

Michael C. Blumm & Aurora Paulsen, *The Public Trust in Wildlife*, 2013 Utah L. Rev. 1437, 1439-40 (2013).....6

Michael C. Blumm & Mary Christina Wood, *The Public Trust Doctrine in Environmental and Natural Resources Law* 72, 234 (2013).....6

George G. Bogert, et al., *Bogert Trusts and Trustees*, § 582 (2011).....8

Catholic World News, *Vatican Cardinal Speaks at Climate Conference, Calls for “Transformational” Agreement*, <https://www.catholicculture.org/news/headlines/index.cfm?storyid=26901>.....9

Karl S. Coplan, *Public Trust Limits on Greenhouse Gas Trading Schemes: A Sustainable Middle Ground?* 35 Colum. J. Env’tl L. 287, 311 (2010).....6

Declaration of Dr. James E. Hansen in Support of Plaintiffs, ¶ 74.....	3
Francis, Encyclical Letter, <i>Laudato Si’: On Care for Our Common Home</i> , May 24, 2015, available at http://w2.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/encyclicals/documents/papa-francesco_20150524_enciclica-laudato-si.html	1-4, 12, 14-17
Francis, <i>General Audience</i> , St. Peter’s Square, May 21, 2014, available at https://w2.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/audiences/2014/documents/papa-francesco_20140521_udienza-generale.html	2
Alfred T. Goodwin, <i>A Wake-up Call for Judges</i> , 4 Wisc. L. Rev. 785 (2015), available at http://wisconsinlawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/7-Goodwin-Final.pdf	10
James E. Hansen et al., <i>Scientific Case for Avoiding Dangerous Climate Change to Protect Young People and Nature</i> , NASA (Jul. 9, 2012), available at http://pubs.giss.nasa.gov/abs/ha08510t.html	16
<i>Hindu Declaration on Climate Change</i> , November 23, 2015, available at http://www.hinduclimatedeclaration2015.org	11
<i>Institutes of Justinian</i> , J. Inst., 2.1.1-2.1.6 at 55 (P. Birks & G. McLeod trans. 1987).....	11
<i>Islamic Declaration on Global Climate Change</i> , International Islamic Climate Change Symposium, August 2015, available at http://islamicclimatedeclaration.org/islamic-declaration-on-global-climate-change	11
Jefferson to James Madison, September 6, 1789, <i>Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> , Julian Boyd ed., XV, at 392-98 (1950).....	12
Theodore Roosevelt, <i>A Book-lover’s Holidays in the Open</i> 299-300 (1916).....	13
Joseph L. Sax, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 471, 484 (1970).....	4
Herbert Sloan, <i>Principles and Interest: Thomas Jefferson on the Problem of Public Debt</i> 5 (1995).....	13
David Takacs, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine, Environmental Human Rights and the Future of Private Property</i> , 16 N.Y.U. Envtl. L. J. 711, 746 (2008).....	11

Mary Turnipseed, et al., *Reinvigorating the Public Trust Doctrine: Expert Opinion on the Potential of a Public Trust Mandate in U.S. and International Environmental Law*, Ent’l, Sept./Oct. 2010, at 12.....11

Transcript of Pope Francis White House Welcoming Ceremony, *available at* <http://www.popefrancisvisit.com/pope-francis-u-s-visit-speech-transcripts/#whitehouse>.....16

Mary Christina Wood, *Nature’s Trust: Environmental Law for a New Ecological Age* 131 (2013).....6, 10

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-38. Art. 3, p. 1 (1992).....8
